Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

The Authority adjusted its OPEB liabilities to recognize the Authority’s proportional share of the health plan
benefit provided by the ERS MIPC under GASB Statement No. 75 by $14.6 million which had not been
previously recognized.

 The Authority's beginning net deficit was changed as follows:

Net deficit, at beginning of fiscal year as previously reported (386,375,208)$
Prior period adjustments:

Total pension liability under GASB Statement No. 73 7,940,133
Total other post employment benefits GASB Statement No. 75 (15,936,861)

Total prior period adjustments (7,996,728)

Net deficit, at beginning of fiscal year, as restated (394,371,936)$

PUERTO RICO HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY
(A Component Unit of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)

Notes to Financial Statements

Year Ended June 30, 2021

22. RESTATEMENTS (Continued)

-70-

The table below summarizes the effect of the restatement of the GASB Statement No. 73 and GASB Statement
No. 75 on the line-item s affected on the previously reported financial statements:

Financial Statement Line Item
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Deferred outflows of resources pension related 42,215,216$   22,034,024$   64,249,240$
Pension liability 600,492,739   15,158,689   615,651,428
Other postemployment benefits other than pensions
   liability -   15,936,861   15,936,861
Deferred inflow of resources pension related 37,853,416   (1,064,798)   36,788,618

Revenues and expense and change in
   net deficit as of 6/30/2020

Pensions paid (PayGo) 34,968,093   (7,940,133)   27,027,960
OPEB expense -   15,936,861   15,936,861

Restatement of net deficit as of June 30, 2021

Pension Expense

On July 6, 2022, the ERS’s GASB Statement No. 73 Pension Expense report for the reporting period June 30,
2021, was issued, which date was subsequent to the Authority’s original issuance of the 2021 financial
statements. The Authority determined that the effect on operations was not significant, and therefore, recorded
the amounts as an expense for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021.

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB)

On July 6, 2022, the ERS’s MIPC GASB Statement No. 75 Expense report for the reporting period June 30,